available, particularly among the landless poor who are mainly employed in agriculture as wage workers
and who would thereby benefit from significant employment opportunities. In addition, it can be expected
that substantial employment will also be generated for handling incremental production, processing, and
marketing as well as for the rehabilitation of tanks and irrigation structures.

11. Fiscal impact. The Government’s contribution to the project amounts to around 7 percent of the
project investment costs (LKR 1.5 billion or US$10.0 million). This contribution represents around 0.6
percent of the annual Government budget for the ministries/departments involved in the project (the
MAREALDIFAR, ID, and MIHAPCLG). In addition, it is estimated that the Government would have to bear
around 80 percent of the O&M cost of the tanks and irrigation structures
restored/rehabilitated/modernized under the project, as well as the O&M cost of the access roads,
amounting to around LKR 454 million (US$3.03 million) annually at full development while the
beneficiaries would have to cover the remaining 20 percent.

Table 4.3. Economic Rate of Return and Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario EIRR (%)
ENPV (US$,
thousands)

ENPV (LKR,
millions)

Base case (without climate co-benefits) 30.3 239,407 35,911

Base case (with climate co-benefits) a 31.7 239,407 35,911

Base case (with climate co-benefits)b 33.1 286,226 42,934

Changes (base case without climate co-benefits)

Project Costs
Incremental

Benefits
Benefits Delayed by

+ 20%   26.6 217,381 32,607

+ 40%   23.6 195,356 29,303

  − 20%   25.8 169,500 25,425

  − 40%   20.5 99,593 14,939

+ 20% − 20%   22.4 147,474 22,121

Base case

1 year 25.5 197,085 29,563

2 years 22.0 158,691 23,804

3 years 19.2 124,159 18,624

+ 20% − 20%

1 year 21.8 135,642 20,346

2 years 18.8 104,927 15,739

3 years 16.4 77,302 11,595

Switching Valuesc

Costs + 216% 10.0

Benefits − 69% 10.0

Note: ENPV = Economic NPV; a. Low shadow price of carbon scenario: GHG mitigation benefits valued at US$40 per
tCO2eq (starting in 2020 with average annual increases of 2.25 percent, reaching US$60 per tCO2eq in 2038); b.
High shadow price of carbon scenario: GHG mitigation benefits valued at US$80 per tCO2eq (in 2020), reaching
US$120 per tCO2eq in 2038. Based on: World Bank. 2017. Guidance Note on Shadow Price of Carbon in Economic
Analysis; c. Percentage change in cost and/or benefit streams to obtain an EIRR of 10 percent, that is, economic
viability threshold.

The World Bank
Climate Smart Irrigated Agriculture Project (P163742)

 Page 59 of 62

ANNEX 5: GHG CALCULATIONS

1. Corporate mandate. The World Bank has adopted, in its 2012 Environment Strategy, a corporate
mandate to conduct GHG emissions accounting for investment lending in relevant sectors. The ex-ante